In 2014, the District entered into a forty-year Lease and Asset Purchase Agreement with
Community Health Systems (“Agreement”) pertaining to Florida Hospital Ocala / Munroe

Regional Medical Center. The District represents that an important element of the Agreement is
a condition that the lessee expend $150,000,000.00 (one hundred fifty million dollars) in capital
improvements.

In 2018, the Agreement was assigned to Florida Hospital Ocala, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation and a subsidiary of Adventist Health System Sunbelt Healthcare Corporation. Both
Florida Hospital Ocala, Inc.